SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Depuly

M Plaintiff

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE

ASSOCIATION
L.

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

Defendant
vS. TODD C GOULD
Sheriff's Sale Uate: Wednesday

Writ of Execution No, : 2010CVE52
Advance Sheriff Costs: 1,350.00

Location of the real estate: 177 STATE ROUTE 442 MILLVILLE, PA 17846

-

_
, March 7, 2012

Sheriff Costs

Cocketing 15.00
Levy 1500
Posting Handgili 15.00
Service Mileage 16.00
Crying Sae 10.00
Service 165.00
Prathanatary, Acknowledge Deed 10.00
Adveriising Sale Bills & Coples 1780
Sherffs Deed 35.00
Distribution Fonm 25.00
Surcharge 120.00
Advertising Sale {Newspaper} _ 15.00
Press Enterprise Inc. ~1.608.42
Web Posting 100.00
Notary Fee {0.00
Transfer Tax Form 2500
Mailing Costs 24.00
Copies 5.60
Solicitor Services 75.00
Fax Claim Search 500
Shenff Automation Fund 50.00

Tatal Sheriff Costs 1,767.42

Distribution Costs

Racording Fees 5500

Total Distribution Costs 5§5.00

Grand Total: 1,816.42

Sheriffs poundage cost will be calculated according fo the current taw and added to the Sherniffs’ costs aller the sale.

Cotumbia County Shenff, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815, {670) 389-5622, (£70)-389-5625 (fax)

Srising Db Glaend . Jotmostl | ke



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERTFF'S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
ke of Pnencr wh vs_ gl (ontdl
No.  /— /o ED No, 6539 -/0 . m

DATE/TIME OF SALE: Atar 77 £0%2

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) $_ D000

POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID $ Soo, 00

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIRMKT  § -

MISC. COSTS § AL 00

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE | 5 2566,42
PURCHASER(S): -

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

TOTAL DUE;

LESS DEPOSIT:
DOWN PAYMENT:

TOTAL DUEIN 8 DAYS




KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Si..e 5000 BNY Mellon Independence C..ter
701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
www. kintlawgroup.com

March 21, 2012

SHERIFF O COLUMBIA COUNTY
Real Estate Division

Sheriff's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS
SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRY WIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP vs.
TODD C GOULD
Sale Book/Writ No.: /

Docket Number: 2010-652
Sale Date: 03/07/2012
Property Address: 177 State Route 442 Millville, PA 17846

To the Sherift:

Enclosed are Transfer Tax Affidavits and an Assignment of Bid with regard to the
above-captioned matter. Please decd the property lo:

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
14221 Dallas, Parkway, Suite 1000
Ballas, TX 75254

If funds are required to scttle with the Sheriff and they are not enclosed, pleasc
email the cost sheet to the below email address. Please notify our office when the deed is
recorded.

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
Rachael Klaus, Legal Assistant
215-825-6485
RKlaus@kmllawgroup.com

Gencevieve Maulz, Supervisor
215-825-6364

215-825-6447 (fax)
GMautzia@kmllawgroup.com




AEY- 183 X fog-10)

e ] RECORDER’S USE
» & pennsylvania REALTY TRANSFER TAX St Tax Pod
1771117145 0 ML STATEMENT OF VALUE Book Number
Bureay of Indhviduad Tmee Page Number
A0 BOX 282503 i .
Harrisbors OA 17 1o 3 Sec Reverse for Instructions Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in dupficate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the fult value/consideration isfis not set forth in the deed, (2) when
the deed is without consideration, or by gift, or (3) a tax exempticn is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly
exempt from tax based on: (1) family relationship (2) public utility easement. If more space is needed, attach additional sheet(s).

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Number:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C. (2]5) 627-1322

Mailing Address City State ZIP Cade

701 Market Street, Suite 5008 - BNY Independence Center Philadelphia PA 19146-1532

B. TRANSFER DATA C. DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT March 21,

2012

Grantor(s)/L_essor{s} Grantee{s)/Lessee(s)

SHERIFF OGF COLUMBIA COUNTY FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCTATION

Street Address Street Address

Sheriff's Office, PO Box 380 14221 Dallas, Parkway. Suite 1000,

City State Zip City State Zip

Bloomshurg PA 17815 Dallas X 75254

D. REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

177 State Route 442 Millville — Township of Pine

County School District Tax Parcel Number

Columbhia 29-15-0405

E. VALUATION DATA — WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? OY EN

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration

$2.566.42 +-0}- = $2.566.42

4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Leve! Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value

$14,536.00 X3.79 =$55,091.44

F. EXEMPTION DATA

1a. Armount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate Lc. Percentage of Granlor's Interest conveyoed
100% 100% 100%

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed

I Will or intestate succession

{NAME OF DECEDENT} {ESTATE FILE NUMBEFR)
U Transfer to a trust. (Atlach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)

I Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust
If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.

0O Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach copy of agency/straw party agreerment.)

d  Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.S. and instrumentaiities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of con-
demnation. (If condemnation or in fieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution ).

Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and notefassignment).

L1 Corrective deed. (Attach copy of the prior deed).

O Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. {(Attach copy of articles.}

d  Other {Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above ) FANNIE MAE IS AN EXEMDPT CORPORATION. THE
TRANSFER TAX #12 1).8.C. 1723 A.© (2).

a

Under penaities of law or ordinance, | declare that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of my
knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

Sl RE OF CORRESPONDENT OR RESFCNSIBLE FPARTY DATE

; i )Zg:y March 21, 2012
il U i
gl oAt

T *

F ALJ_LURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN
THE RERCORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED




HEAT GENSITTVE RED MM (R APHEARS WITH HEXT

FeRSTRUST
KML LAW GROUP, P.C. 800.220.BANK / firstrust.com

SUITE 5000, gmm#ow_:___m_mumm_.mh:c_mznm CENTER

701 MARKET ST. . PA 19106 3.7380-23
(215) 627-1322 380-2360 04/24/2012
info@kmlilawgroup.com

_ _u><._.0._.Im . wi
| OROEROF  ¢HERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY 566.42

FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX AND 42/ 160 ~ e DOLEARS

D Security teatures. Denalis on back,

Sheriff's Office MORTGAGE DISBURSEMENT ACCOUNT
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg PA, 17815

MEMO 95918FC/Gould : \ /  AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

g0 7?7 i0LE8 2 12 2360734040 70 LAO7 A k20t




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFE'S REAL ESTATE IFINAL COST SHEET
3 i - A — _.‘ ;
Fperic ot ! ll Yy 2 ys ] C;"g,--f’f &t {'i,mc}-a / f‘/ﬁ
- /;—\,_‘,-u- - - ! ™
Nno. /= ]d ED No,  AEa /0 D

DATE/TIME OF SALE: y{ lo ¢/ 77

i % R oy 2™

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) § SO0

POUNDAGE ~ 2% OF BID $ Cop, 00

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT ~ § —

MISC. COSTS § D¢ 00

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s F<tb Yo

PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED: _

PURCIHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S), 49

'\.//

TOTAL DUE: §  ANES, YD)
LESS DEPOSIT: §  do, ol
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS § O et




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

James D, Arter
Chiel Deputy

[ Plaintiff

FEDERAL NATIONAL MCRTGAGE

ASSOCIATION

L

Aftorney for the Plaintiff:

Location of the real estate:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

Sheriff Costs

Docketing

Levy

Posting Handbill

Service Mileage

Crying Sale

Service

Prothonoctary, Acknowledge Deed
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies
Sheriff's Deed

Distribution Form

Surcharge

Advertising Sale (Newspaper)
Press Enterprise Inc.

Web Posting

Notary Fee

Transfer Tax Farm

Mailing Costs

Copies

Solicitor Services
Tax Claim Search
Sheriff Automati_on Fun_d _

Distribution Costs

Recording Fees

V5.

Defendant

TODD C GOULD

Sheriff's Sale Date:
Writ of Execution No. ;
Advance Sheriff Costs:

177 STATE ROUTE 442, MILLVILLE, PA 17846

Total Sheriff Costs

Total Distribution Costs

Grand Total:

-

_

Wednesday, March 7, 2012

2010CVB52
1,350.00

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

15.00
15.00
15.00
16.00
10.00
165.00
10.00
17.50
35.00
2500
120.00
15.00
1,008.42
100.00
10.00
25.00
2400
5.50
75.00
5.00
5000

1,761.42

 55.00
55.00

1,816.42

Columbia County Sheriff, Blocomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815, (570} 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)



Yaro 6.0 2017 9. C1AM Galdoeck, MeCaffery, Mekeever ho. 66729 F,

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
So17E 5000 BNY MELLON INDEFENDENCE CENTER
701 MARKET STREET
FHILAGELPHIA, PA 19106
WHW.KMLLAWGCROUP.COM

March 3, 2012

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Sheriff's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsbhurg, PA 17815

RE: No. 2010-652
TODD C GOULD

Real Estate Division:
The above case may be sold on March 07, 2012. It has been properly served in
accordance with Rule 31129,
Very truly yours,

KML Law Group, P.C.



Mar, 6 2015 G:01AM Goldbeck. McCaffery, McKeever No, 6629 F. 2

KML LAW GROUF, P.C. 9501 8FC
Suite 5000 . CF: 04/15/2010
ENY Mellon Independence Center SD: 03/07/2012
701 Market Street $90.877.90
Philadelphia, FA 19106-1532 .

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING,
LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS of Columbia County
SERVICING LP
7105 Corporate Drive CIVIL ACTION —LAW
PTX C-35 :
Plano, TX 75024 ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Plaintiff

v, ' Tem

) No. 2010-652
TODD C GOULD
Mortgagor(s) and
Record Owner(s)

177 State Route 442
Millville, PA. 17846 _
Defendant(s)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2 {c) (2)

Genevieve Mautz; an employee of KML Law Group, PC, clounscl of Plainiiff, herei;y cerﬁﬁcs that
service on the Defendants of the Notice of Sheriff Sale was made by: '

—©Q...  Personal Service by the Sheriffs Office/compwtens-adult (copy of xeturn attached). . . .

() Certified mail by KML Law Group, P.C. (original green Postal return receipt attached).

() Certified mail by Sheriff's Office.

() Ordlm wail by KML Law Greup, P.C. to Attorney for Defendant(s) of record (proof of mailing
attaci . :

() Acknowledgment of Sheriff's Sale by Attorney for Defendant(s) (proof of acknowledgment attached).

() Ordinary mail by Sheriff's Office to Atiomey for Defendant(s) of record.

IF SERVICE WAS ACCOMPLISHED BY COURT ORDER.

()Y - Premises was posted by Sheriff's Office/competent adult (copy of retun attached),

() Certified Mail & ordinary majl by Sheriff's Office (copy of retarn attached).

— (3 Certified Mail & ordinary mail by KMI Taw Group, P (ariginal receipt(s) for Certified Mal

attached)

{) Published in accordance with court order (copy of publication attached).

Pursuant to the Affidavit under Rule 3129 (copy attached), service on all lienholders (if any) has been made by
ordinary mail KML Law Group, P.C. (copies of proofs of mailing attached).

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are subject to the penalties provided by 18 P.S. Section

4904.
BY - Genovieve Mautz

Legal Assistant
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Mar, 6 2012 G {01AM Goldheck, McCaffery, McKeever ho 6629 F. 4

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timo_thy T. Chamberlgin James D. Arter
Sheriff Chief Deputy
BANK OF AMERICA N.A. S
VS, OF A Case Number
TODD ¢ GOULD 2010CVe52

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

01/04/2012 12:00 PM - GHIEF DEPUTY JAMES D. ARTER, BEING DULY SWORN ACGORDING TO LAW, SERVED
THE REQUESTER NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY
“PERSONALLY" HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE
DAVID KOI K, WHO ACCEPTED AS "ADULT PERSON IN CHARGE" FOR TODD C GOULD AT 141

FAUSEY ROAD, MILLVILLE, PA 17846. \

2

ﬁm&s'o_ ARTER, CHIEF DEPUTY

SO ANSWERS,

January 05, 2612 TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

R T,

Notarlal Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Notary Pubiic
Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia Courty PA
My Commission Explres Saptember 30, 2012

' NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this -
oTH day of JANUARY . 2012
S . Plaintiir Atioifiey: KML LAW GROUF; P.C., 701 MARKET, STREET, FLADEL%A;.‘@i‘HUﬁ“' R

I i@ CowavuSults Shenfl. Teieozof, inc



LV |

Mar. 6 2012 9:01AM Go'cteck MeCaffery, Mekeever No. 6629 P

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-825-6320

Attarney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.. SUCCESSOR BY IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING,
LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS of Columbia County
SERVICING LP
71495 Corporate Drive
PTX C35 CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plano, TX 75024

Plaintift
: ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
vs.
Term
TODD C GOULD No. 2010-652
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

177 State Route 442
Millville, PA 17846

Defendant(s)

AF FIDAVIT PU'RSUAN"I‘ TO RULE 3129

BAZNK OF AMERICA, N.A SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING LP
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP, Plaintiff in the above action, by and through an
authorized employee of its attorneys, KMI. Law Group, P.C., sets forth as of the date the praecipe for the writ of
execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

177 State Rouge 442

Millville, PA 17846

1.Name ancl addresa of Dvmcr(s) m'Rﬂputed Owner(s):

TODD € GOULD
141 Fausey Road
Millville, PA 17846

2. Name and address of Defendanf(s) in the judgment:
TODD C GOULD

141 Fausey Road
Millville, PA 17846



Mar, 6 2017 G:00AM Goldreck, McCaffery, VeKeever ' S TN 6620 P

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the property to be
sold:

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O. Box 2675

Hamisburg, PA 17105-2675

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

CAPITAL ONE BANK

C/0O Apothaker & Associates, PC
520 Fellowship Road C 306
Mount Laurel, NT 08054

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and addxess of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in
_. . the property which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has koowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
177 State Route 442

Millville, PA 17846

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unswom falsification to acthorities.

DATED: March 3, 2012 D%/ﬁ 0// wﬁé"—l

KM Law Group,F.C.
BY: Genevieve Mautz
Legal Agsistant




REAL
21/20/z01z2

Tace:

FOOLD TonD O
141 PAUSEY ROAD
CRANCGEVIL_LEZ Ph

Azszossment: 14,536

Zalances az of CL/ZC/Z012

YEAR TAX O TYEREZ ThAX
NO TAX CLAIM TRXES DUR

sy Calidiata., Connda %%

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLAIM BUREAU
PO BQX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION
Tee:

Digtrict:
Deed:

Location:
Parcel Td::

ANOUNT  PENALTY  LISCCTONT

(Do

Per:

55.00 Ceon.

No. L1250

SIS
= Irl_

-2541

) STATE ROUTE 44z
;- 15 0

—SGOLR-00, 000

SALANTE



SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

Vs,
NO. ED NO. ID DATE/TIME OF SALE
.. DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
-~ SERVICE PER DEF, $ /ES,00
— LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
— MAILING COSTS § oD

— ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  §$17.50
= ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

~ MILEAGE $ /&00

— POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
- CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00

— SIIERIFF’S DEED $35.00
— TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00

.~ DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
— COPIES $_5.50

— NOTARY S /0. 00

TOTAL #% %% stk doak ko dor ks § ~".‘-”;i,;’lj§¢£f:3

- WEB POSTING $150.0_Q

—= PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $__{'3'7C}>-" " -

= SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $£75.00 L
TOTAL ***% kst tdedsednnnsn ¢ /9 3‘;‘/;‘3

-— PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.60

— RECORDER OF DEEDS § G/ D
TOTAL *# kst s kkd* § 'f‘,;‘:%‘.,\‘ri:z;\)

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 $
SCIIOOL. DIST. 20 %
e DELINQUENT 20 3 S.ed -

TOTAL *¥ ks sdokk sk sk stk ok addod ot ¢ “_;};{')CF

MUNICIPAL. FEES DUL:

SEWER 20 $
WATLR 20 S _ S
TOTAL *#*sskrrfiorsokssokiordorsor ¢ =i 77
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $_1M
MISC. . $
$

TOTAL ;i.(‘;** LEREE L RS R EESELE LA LS $

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID)



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T, Chamberlain

James D. Arter
Sheriff

Chief Deputy

Case Number
2010Cv652

VS,

BANK OF AMERICA N.A,
TODD C GOULD

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

02/01/2012  01:50 PM - CHIEF DEPUTY JAMES D. ARTER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES
SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF_.THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 177 STATE ROUTE 442, MILLV!LLE PA 17846.

b l CLUt(

_\/\MES D. ARTER, CHIEF DERPUTY

S0 ANSWERS,

Tanotly T: Choanlbalia

February 01, 2012 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

Notarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Notary Pubtic
Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA
My CO(T’]I’T‘;E::‘%I"‘"‘. EXpires Jeﬁiember 30 2012

NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

18T day of FEBRUARY , 2012 /fq maqu s -?< Lins ,/3 WL

Plaintiff Aftorney: KML L AW GROUP P C 701 MARKET STREET PHILADELPH!A PA 19106




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

BANK OF AMERICA N A.
Vs,
TOLD C GOULD

Case Number
2010CVves5s2

Name: {POSTING)

Primary 177 STATE ROUTE 442
Address: ‘MILLVILLE, PA 17846

Phone:

Alternate o
Address:

Phone:

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone:

Expires: smmmmI Warrant:

(ONILSOd)

Served:  Personally - Aduit In Charge

Adultin 0 _ . J
Charge: > ST a0 2 o2
Refation:

Date: > Time:

Mileage:

- Posted - Other

ZS99AD010Z

Date:

Time:

Miteage:

Deputy:

9r8L1L Yd TTTATTIN ‘ZhP ILNOY ILVLS L21

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

NOILVHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF = OFFICE OF COLUMBIA C _UNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain James D, Arter

Sheriff Chief Deputy
BANK OF AMERICA N.A. Case Number
vS. 2010CV852

TODD C GOULD

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

01/04/2012 12:00 PM - CHIEF DEPUTY JAMES D. ARTER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED
THE REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY
"PERSONALLY" HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE
DAVID KOLK, WHO ACCEPTED AS "ADULT PERSON IN CHARGE" FOR TODD C GOULD AT 141
FAUSEY ROAD MILLVILLE, PA 17846, .
) \. ( p\
S I <

JAMESD. ARTER, CHIEF DEPUTY

SO ANSWERS,

“Tenstly T- Chombadiia

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

January 05, 2012

Noiar
SARA i“ SAM

g
|
!
| *

NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to befare me this

5TH day of JANUARY . 2012 /fgf AL ,)(-,i Y V‘ﬁ (a6
Plaintiff Attomey: KML LAW GROUP, P.C, 701 MARKET STREET. @LADELPHJA FfA/}mms




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

BANK A
N OF AMERICA N.A Case Number

TODD C GOULD 2010CV852

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: |

Manner:

Notes:  PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

SNOILY13Y D1lLs3N0a

Served:
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

BANK OF AMERI Al
Vs, CANA Case Number
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timecthy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

BA\I\;I;(. OF AMERICA N A, Case Number

TODD C GOULD 2010CV652

SERVICE COVER SHEET
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Timothy T. Chamberlain
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James D. Arter
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KMI. Law Group, P.C.

Saite 53000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Phitadelphia, PA 19106-1532
215-825-6318

Attorney for Plaintiff

2010-652

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY

MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING,

LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING L.P

7105 Corporate Drive

PTX C-35

Plano, TX 75024

Plainti ff
Vs,
TODD C GOULD
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
177 State Route 442
Millville, PA 17846
Defendant(s )

IN THiE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

Dacket No. 2010-652

THIS LAW FIRM 1S A DERT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE

UUSED FOR THAT PURPOSE,

NOTICE OF SHERIFE'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: GOULD, TODD C.
TODD C. GOULD
177 State Route 442
Millvilie, PA 17846

Your house at 177 State Route 442, Millville, PA 17846 1s scheduled to be sold at Sheriffs Sale
on Me rta 7, 29/ 3~ | at9:.00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA (o
enforce the court judgment of $90,877.90 oblained by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, P FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS

SERVICING LP against vou.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFE'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:



2010-652

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to BANK OF AMERICA, NA., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING LP. the back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable aliorney's fees due. To find out
how much you rust pay call: 215-825-6329 or 1-866-413-2311

2. You may be able 1o stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court (o strike or open judgment, if
the judgment was improperly enfered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other Jegal proceedings.

4. You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you
will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below on how (o obtain an attorney).

YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE,

L If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped. your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid price by calling the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

2. You may be able (o petition the Court (o sct aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
comparcd 1o the valne of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happencd, you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

4, If the amounr due from the Buyer is not paid to the SherifT, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Shenff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict vou.

6. You may be entitled (o a share of the moncy which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribuntion of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thicry (30) days from the
date of the Sheriff's Sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is
wrong} are filled with the Sheriff within (en (10} days afier the schedule of distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if vou act
immediately alier the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE QFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHLERE YOU CAN GET LEGAIL HELP.

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 L. 5th Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

T17-184-8760
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 186

Harrisburg, PA 17108
B00-692-7375



2010-652

Resources available for Homeowners in Foreclosure

ACT NOW!

Even though your lender (and our client) has filed an Action of Mortgage
Foreclosure against you, you still may be able to SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECI.OSURE.,

1). Call an attorey. For referrals to a qualified attorney call either of the
following numbers: 717-784-8760 or 800-692-7375.

2). Call the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency at 1-800-989-2227 for frec
counseling,

3). Visit HUD'S website www hud.gov for Help for Homeowners Facin g the
Loss of Their Homes.

4). Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency also offers other loan programs that
may assist homeowners in default. Please Sce the PHFA website:
bttp://www.phfa.org/consumers/homeowners/real aspx.

5). Call the Plaintiff (your lender) at and ask to speak to someone ahout Loss
Mitigation or Home Retention options.

6). Call or contact our office to request the arnount to bring the account current,
or payotf the mortgage or request a Loan Workout / Home Retention Package. Call our
toll free number at 1-866-413-2311 or via email at homeretention @kmllaweroup.com.
Call Seth at 215-825-6329 or fax 215-825-6429. The figure and/or package you
requested will be mailed to the address that you request or faxed if you leave a message
with that information. The attomey in charge of our firm's Homeowner Retention
Department 1s Michael McKeever who can be reached at 215-825-6303 or Fax: 215-825-
6403. Please reference our Attorney File Number of 95918FC.

Para informacion en espanol puede communicarse con Loretta al 215-825-6344.



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 18106-1532
215-825-6318

Atterney for Plaintiff

2010-652

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING,
LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING LP

7105 Corporate Dnve

PTX C-35

Plano, TX 75024

Plamtiff
Vs,

TODD C GOULD
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

177 State Route 442
Millville, PA 17846

Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

of Celumbia County

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTHON OF MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

Docket No. 2010-652

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE 1S SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE

USED FOR THAT PURFOSE,

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: GOULD, TODD C.
TODD C. GOULD
177 State Route 442
Millville, PA 17346

Your house at 177 State Route 442, Millville, PA 17846 1s scheduled to be sold at Sheriff’s Sale
on YWMarc), 7, 20'/% . at $:00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburs, PA to
enforce the cou:tjudgr{lent of $90,877.90 obtained by BANK OF AMERICA, N A., SUCCESSCR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS

SERVICING LP against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale vou must take immediale action:



2010-652

i. The sale will be cancelled if you pay 1o BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME [LOANS
SERVICING LP, the back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out
how much you must pay call: 215-825-6329 or 1-866-413-2311

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open judgment, if
the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court o postpone the sale for good cause.

3 You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal procecdings.

4, You may need an attorney to assert yvour rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you
will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below on how 10 obtain an attormey).

YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOIUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IK THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE.

L If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the lnghest bidder. You may find
out the price bid price by calling the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

2. You may be able to petition the Court o set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the valve of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sherniff the full amoum duc in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. Y-ou have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due 1s paid to the Shenff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30} dayvs from the
date of the Shernff's Sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten {10) days afier the schedule of distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. {F YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO T OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

717-784-8760
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 186

Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375
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Resources available for Homeowners in Foreclosure

ACT NOW!

Even though your lender (and our client) has filed an Action of Mortgage
Foreclosure against you, you still may be able to SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE.,

I). Call an attorney. For referrals to a qualified attorney call either of the
following numbers: 717-784-8760 or 800-692-7375.

2). Call the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency at 1-800-989-2227 for free
counseling.

3). Visit HUD’S website www.hud. gov for Help for Homeowners Facing the
Loss of Their Homes.

4). Pennsyivania Housing Finance Agency also offers other loan programs that
may assist homecowners in default. Please See the PHFA website:
http://www . phfa.org/consumers/homecwners/real.aspx.

5). Call the Plaintiff (your lender) at and ask to speak to someone about Loss
Mitigation or Home Retention options.

6). Call or contact our office to request the amount to bring the account current,
or payoff the mortgage or request a Loan Workout / Home Retention Package. Call our
toll free number at 1-866-413-2311 or via email at homeretention @kmilawgroup.com.
Call Seth at 215-825-6329 or fax 215-825-6429. The figure and/or package you
requested will be mailed to the address that you request or faxed if you leave a message
with that information. The attorney in charge of our firm’s Homeowner Retention
Department 1s Michael McKeever who can be reached at 215-825-6303 or Fax: 215-825-
6403. Please reference our Atiorney File Number of 95918FC.

Para informacion en espanol puede communicarse con Loretta al 215-825-6344,



Document Receipt

Trans # 10312 Carrier { service:

Ship to: IRS
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3258

PHILADELPHIA PA 19106

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

14412012

9171924291001000012092

1ED2012



Document Receipt

Trans # 10311 Carrier { service: PQOST 2PM 1/4/2012

Ship to: COP
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPT OF REV SHERIFF SALE

Tracking #: 9171924291001000012085
DEPARTMENT 281230

Doc Ref #: 1ED2012
HARRISBURG PA 17128



Document Receipt

Trans # 10310 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 1/4/2012

Ship to: FAIR
OFFICE OF FA.IR.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Tracking #: 9171924291001000012078
PO BOX 80186

Doc Ref #: 1ED2012
HARRISBURG PA 17105



Document Receipt

Trans # 10309 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 1/4/2012
Ship to: sba
U.8. Small Business Administration PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
OFFICE
FPARKVIEW TOWERS Tracking #: 8171924291001000012061

1150 FIRST AVE, 10TH FLR, STE 1001
Doc Ref #: 1ED2012

KING OR PA 18406
PRUSSIA



SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution {(Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2010CV652

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 07, 2012
AT 9:00 O’'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL AND LOT OF LAND SITUATE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF PINE, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A STONE ALONG STATE HIGHWAY, ROUTE 442, SOUTH EIGHTEEN (18) DEGREES EAST, ONE HUNDRED
ONE {101} FEET TO A PIPE AT THE CORNER OF LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF LAWSON G. SCHULTZ,

THENCE ALONG LINE CF SAID LAWSON G. SCHULTZ. SOUTH THIRTY-SEVEN (37) DEGREES THIRTY (30} MINUTES WEST,
TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT (288) FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST SIDE OF CREEK,;

THENCE ALONG LINE OF SAID CREEK NORTH FORTY-FOUR (44) DEGREES WEST, FIFTY-TWG (52) FEET TO A POINT AT
CORNER OF LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF MURRAY HOLDREN;

THENCE ALONG LINE OF LAND OF SAID MURRY HOLDREN, NORTH THIRTY-TWO (32) DEGREES EAST, THREE HUNDRED
NINETEEN (318} FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING .44 ACRES OF LAND.

Parcel #29-15-005

BEING KNOWN AS: 177 State Route 442, Millville, PA 17846

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 177 STATE ROUTE 442, MILLVILLE, PA 17846
UPIl / TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 29-15-005

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of TODD C GOULD in suit of BANK OF AMERICA N.A..

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs {opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight(8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

Att for the Plaintiff: .
KL LA GROUP. PG TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
PHILADELPHIA, PA o _ N COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania

{1,




REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED# /] 3

DATE RECEIVED /=3 i

DOCKET AND INDEX /-7 3

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.

WRIT OF EXECUTION Vayy

COPY OF DESCRIPTION L

WHEREABOUTS OF LKA -

NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT s

NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST ,
CHECK FOR $1,350:00-0R At r? CK# 7037?26

NN

**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE Preed 7, f3 TIME_HOE
POSTING DATE [~ 5012 -
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1> WEEK j¥fs %

2P WEEK

3" WEEK T




KML Law Group, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT TAW

SUITE 5000
BNY INDEFENDENCE CLENTER
701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPFHIA, PA 19106
FWHKMLLAWGROULCOM

December 30, 2011

Tami Kline

Prothonotary of Columbia County
PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS
SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP
vS.
TODD C GOULD
No. 2010-652
KML File#: 95918FC

Kindly issue the Writ of Execution and forward the same to the Sheriff”s Office.

Please return a copy of the enclosed pleadings to my office with your time stamp affixed thereto in the
stamped, self-addressed envelope for this purpose.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter,

= %
L :'; -
'1— :§ _r-: .'.
Package prepared by BARB HAND. o sl
Judgment/Writ Department J‘l -
Scott Lion - Supervisor

Direct: (215) 825-6345
SLion@kmllaweroup.com

***If you have received an incorrect filing fee. Please contact Scott Lion at the phone

number listed above, and we will immediately overnight a check to you for the correct
amount.



WRIT OF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.CP. 3180-3183 AND Rule 3257

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING,

LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS In the Court of Common Pleas of
SERVICING LP Columbia County
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX C-35
Plano, TX 75024
No. 2010-652
VS, “;\D\&.-— E_"D-—l
TODD C GOULD WRIT OF EXECUTION
177 State Route 442 {(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Millville, PA 17846

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia
To the Sheriff of Colambia County, Pennsylvania

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following described property:

PREMISES: 177 State Route 442 Millville, PA 17846
See Exhibit “A” attached

AMOUNT DUE $90,877.90

Intcrest From 6/3/2010
Through Date of Sale

{Costs to be added)

"f . I
_ taras. B Xovws
Dated: \ -3V Prothonotary, Commeon Pleas Court
of Columbia County, Pennsylvama

Deputy K&S&LM{S P -&M“*‘J\

ARy . ‘g



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF Columbia COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR
BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS
SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE

HOME LOANS SERVICING LP = T2
Plaintiff NO.2010-652 L5 i e
Vs, ‘, Si-
“En
TODD C GOULD >
Defendant(s) = -

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE UNDER THE SERVICEMEMBERS
CIVIL RELIEF ACT AS AMENDED

1. The undersigned attorncy with KML Law Group, P.C., as the representative for the
Plaintiff in the above entitled matter, does hereby state to the best of his/her information and
belief, as follows:

2. That the above named Detendant, TODD € GOULD, has a last known residence of
141 Fausey Road, Millville, PA 17846.

3. That inquiry has been made with the Department of Deflense as to the military status
of each of the Defendants in this action. A copy of the Military Status Report is attached.

4. The Defendant is not in the military service of the United States of America as defined
by the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act as amended.

The undersigned understands that the statcments herein are made subjcct to penalties of

18 Pa. C.S.A. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dale Mé%{[ By: O@ Zﬁ‘"

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

_ __Michael McKeever Pa. D> 56129

_ Lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020

___Kiistina Murtha Pa. ID 61858

_~"Duvid Fein Pa. TD 82628

_ Thomas Pulco Pa. [[> 27615

_ Jay Kivitz Pa. 1D 26769

_ . Andrew Gornall Pa. TD 92382

_ Ann E. Swartz Pa. ID 201926

_ B P. Jenkins Pa. 1D 306588
Attorneys for Plaintiff




Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center Dec-30-2011 07:21:07

Military Status Report
Pursuant to the Service Members Civil Relief Act

{ -~ .
- Last First/Middle| Begin Date | Active Duty Status { Active Duty End Date Service
Name Agency

couLD | Topp C. Base_d on thc.mfgrmall(_?n you have l"_urmshcd, thc DMDC does not possess
any information indicating the individual status.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and Coast
Guard),

Vo VA fas 2% £l = B
-: o
Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director X 5
Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center P =~
T2

1600 Wilson Blvd., Suitc 400 Fmo Yl
Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Delfense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on cligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Service Members Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. §8
501 ct seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual 1s currently on active duty"” responscs, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
cncouraged (o obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the

person is on active duty and you fail 1o obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of
the SCRA may be ivoked against you. See 50 USC App. §521(c).

If you obtain additional information about the person (e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a
middle name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate
for that query.

This response reflects active duty status including date the individual was last on active duty, if it was
within the preceding 367 days. For historical information, please contact the Service SCRA points-of-
contact.

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/appj/scra/popreport.do 12/30/2011



Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

More information on "Active Duty Status"'

Active duty status as reported in this cestificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d)(1) for a
period of more than 30 consecutive days. In the case of a member of the National Guard, includes
service under a call to active service authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense for a period
of more than 30 consecutive days under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national
emergency declared by the President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR)
members muslt be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the unit they support. This
includes Navy TARs, Marine Corps ARs and Coast Guard RPAs. Active Duty status also applies (0 a
Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S. Public Health
Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps) for a
period of more than 30 consecutive days.

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases
Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categorics of persons on active
duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be reported as on Active Duty under this certificate.

Many times orders are amended to cxtend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA
protections. Persons sceking to rely on this website certification should check to make sure the orders on
which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report
for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not actually begun active duty or actually reported for
induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who would rely on this certificate arc urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights
guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA are protected.

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and SSN provided by the requester.

Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.
Report ID:FO1VPUZAMN

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/appj/scra/popreport.do 12/30/201 1



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING
LP
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX C-35
Plano, TX 75024

Plaintiff

Vs,

TODD C GOULD
{Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s})
177 State Route 442
Miliville, PA 17846
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County
CTVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2010-652

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP, Plaintiff in the above action. by counsel, KML Law Group. P.C., sets
forth as of the date the praecipe for the wril of execution was filed the following information concerning the real property

located at:

177 State Route 442
Millville, PA 17846

1.Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

TODD C GOULD
141 Favscy Road
Miltville, PA 17846

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

TODD C GOULD
141 Fausey Road
Miltville, PA 17846

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the property (o be sold:

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Burean of Child Support Enforcement

Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815



CAPITAL ONE BANK

C/0O Apothaker & Associates, PC
520 Fellowship Road C 306
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and whaose interest
may be affecied by the sale:

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knewledge who has any interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
177 State Route 442
Miilville, PA 17846

{attach separate sheet if more space is necded)

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are truc and correct to the best of information and belief. T
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sectien 4904 relating to unswormn
falsificaiion to authorities.

oaten._12/39/1 R

KML LAW GROUP, P.C,
____Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129
___Jay E.Kivitz Pa. 1D 26769
_ . Lisa Lee Pa. 1D 78020
_ Kristinag Murtha Pa. ID 61858
_—David Fein Pa. 1D 82628
__ Thomas Pulec Pa. ID 27615
___ Anm E. Swartz Pa. 1D 201926

__ Jill P. Jenkins Pa. 1D} 306588

Attorneys for Plaintiff




KMI. Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philade/phia, PA 19106-1532
215-825-6318

Atlorney [or Plaintiff

2010-652

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A_, SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING,
LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING LP

7105 Corporate Drive

PTX C-35

Plano, TX 75024

Plaintiff
VS,
TODD C GOULD
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
177 State Route 442
Millville, PA 17846
Defendant(s

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

Docket No. 2010-652

THIS LAW FIRM 1S A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT, ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE

USED FOR THAT FURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: GOULI TODID ¢
TODD C. GOULD

177 State Route 442
Millville, PA 17846

Y our house at 177 State Route 442, Millville, PA 17846 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale
on . . at 9:00 AM, in Sheriffs Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA to
cnlorce the courl ]udvrm,nl Uf $90.877.90 obtaincd by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A_, SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER T BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE H()ME [.OANS

SERVICING LP against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS

YOUMAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this SherifT's Sale you must lake immediale aclion:



2010-652

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay 10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING LP, the back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out
how much you must pay call: 215-825-6329 or 1-866-413-2311

2. You may be able to siop the sale by iling a petition asking the Court to sirike or open judgment, if
the judgment was improperiy entered. ¥ ou may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good causc.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
4. Y ou may need an attorney 1o assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you

will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below on how to obtain an attorney).

YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGIHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE.

1. Tf the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may {ind
out the price bid price by calling the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

2. You may be able 1o petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared 1o the value ol your property.

3. The sale will go through only 1l the buyer pays the ShenfT the full amount due in the sale. To [ind
oul il this has happened, you may call the Shenff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, vou will remnain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the properly until the [ull amount due is paid 1o the SherifT and the
Sherift gives a deed to the buver. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30) days from the
date of the Sheriff's Sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reascens why the proposed distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten {10) days after the schedule of distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other nghts and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, i you act
immediately alter the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE. GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAIL. HELP.

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICLES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

T17-784-8760
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 186

Harrisburg, PA 17108
8(H)-692-7375



2010-652

Resources available for Homeowners in Foreclosure

ACT NOW!

Even though your lender {(and our client) has filed an Action of Mortgage
Foreclosure against you, you still may be able to SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE.

1). Call an attorncy. For referrals (o a qualitied attorney call either of the
following numbers: 717-784-8760 or 800-692-7375.

2). Call the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency at 1-800-989-2227 for free
counseling.

3). Visit HUD'S website www.hud.gov for Help for Homecowners Facing the
Loss of Their Homes.

4). Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency also offers other loan programs that
may assist homeowncers in default. Please See the PHFA website:
http://www . phfla.org/consumers/fhomeowners/real.aspx.

5). Call the Plaintiff (your lender) st and ask to speak to somcone about Loss
Mitigation or Home Retention options,

6). Call or contact our office 1o request the amount to bring the account current,
or payolf the mortgage or request a Loan Workout / Home Retention Package. Call our
toll free number at 1-866-413-2311 or via email at homeretention @ kmllaw groutp.com,
Call Scth at 215-825-6329 or fax 215-825-6429, The figure and/or package you
requested will be mailed o the address that you request or faxed if you leave a message
with that information. The attorney in charge of our firm’s Homeowner Retention
Department 1s Michael McKeever who can be reached at 215-825-6303 or Fax: 215-825-
6403, Please reference our Auormey File Number of 95918FC.

Para informacion en espanol puede communicarse con Loretta al 215-825-6344,



KMI. Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Center
701 Market Strect

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attomey for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY

MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, L.P IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME ILOANS SERVICING
LP of Columbia County
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX C-35
Plano, TX 75024 CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff
VS,

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TODD C GOULD
{Mortgagor(s} and Record Owner(s})

177 State Roule 442 /~ /;}

Millville, PA 17846 No. 2010-652
Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME 1LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA
COUNTRYWIDE HOMLE LOANS SERVICING LP, Plaintiff in the above action, by counsel. KML Law Group, P.C., scls
forth as of the date the praccipe for the writ of execution was filed the [oliowing information concerning the real property
located at:

177 State Route 442
Millville, PA 17846

1.Name and address ol Owner{s) or Reputed Owner(s):

TODD C GOULD
/ 141 Fausey Road
Millvitle, PA 17846

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

TODD C GOULD
41 Fausey Road
Millville, PA 17846

3. Name and last known address ol every judgment creditor whose judgment 1s a record lien on the property to be sold:

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432
oA P.O.Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815



/- CAPITAL UNE BANK
/.7 C/O Apothaker & Associates, PC
S 320 Tellowship Road C 306
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and whosc interest
may be affected by the sale;

6. Name and address of cvery other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record intercst in the property
which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale.

Z, TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
177 State Roulc 442
Millville, PA 17846

(attach separate sheet if more space is needed)

I verity that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of information and belief, T
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penaltics of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relatin € to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

DATED: 12/30/1l/ ¢ Fé}: preay
£ By:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
__ Michael McKeever Pa. TD 56129
_Jay E. Kivitz Pa. 1D 26769
_____  Lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020
__ . Kristina Murtha Pa. TD 61858
_—David Fein Pa. ID 82628
__ Thomas Puleo Pa. 1D 27615
__ AnnE. Swarlz Pa. iD 201926
_Jill P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588
Attorneys for Plaintiff




KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Center
701 Markel Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

Pl L
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BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER
TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP

7185 Corporate Diive

PTX C-35

Plano, TX 75024

Plaintiff
vs.
TODD C GOULD
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
177 State Route 442
Millville, PA 17846
Defendantis)

IN THE COURT OF
COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2010-652

CERTIFICATION AS TO THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Plaintifi, by counsel, hereby certifies that it has complied with the provisions of Act 91 of 1983 and/or the

real properly in question is not subject to the Act.

By:__|

P o

KML LAW GROUP, P.C. -

___ Michael McKeever Pa. T 56129

~Jay E. Kivitz Pa. ID 26769

_ Lisa Lec Pa. 1D 78020

_ Knstina Murtha Pa. 1D 61858

=" David Fein Pa. ID 82628

__ Thomas Pulco Pa. ID 27615

_ Ann E. Swartz Pa. ID 201924

. Jill P, Jenkins Pa. ID 306588
Attorneys for Plaintiff



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphua, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Audorney for Plaintii?

BANK OF AMERICA. N A., SUCCESSOR BY
MLRGER TO BAC ITOME LOANS SERVICING, [P
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOML LOANS SERVICING
LP
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX C-35
Plano, TX 75024
Plainciff
Vs,

TODD C GOULID
Mortgagor(s) and Record Qwner(s)

Y77 State Route 442
Millville, PA 17846
Delenduni(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECL.OSURE

No. 2010-652

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, {after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without lability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any

such property before Sheriff’s Sale thereof.

By:

e

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Michacl MeKeever Pa. ID 56129
Tay E. Kivitz Pa. 1D 26769
lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020

_ Kristina Murtha Pa. TD 61858

~ David Fein Pa. ID 82628

__ Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615

___Ann E. Swartz Pa. ID 201926

_ Tl P. Jenkins Pa. 1D 306588
Attorneys for Plaintiff



KML Law Group, P.C..

Sune 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadclphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Adorney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LLOANS SERVICING, LP
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING
LP
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX C-35
Planeo, TX 75024
Plaintiff
Vs,

TODD C GOULD
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

177 State Route 442

Millville, PA 17846
Defendani(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION — LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2010-652

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, (after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without liability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any

such property before Sheriff’s Sale thereof.

By:

P

~ KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129

Jay E. Kivitz Pa, ID 26769
_Lisa Lee Pa. 1D 78020

__ Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858
" David Fein Pa. ID 82628

__ Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615
_ AmnE. Swanz Pa. ID 201926
_ Nl P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588

Attoroeys for Plaintiff



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Strect

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plainh{f

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,, SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING
LP

7135 Corporalte Drive

PTX C-35

Plano, TX 75024
Plaintiff

¥S.

TODD C GOULD
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

177 State Route 442
Nhllvilie, PA 17846
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2010-652

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any preperty under within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, (after
notitying such person of such levy or attachment,) without Kability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any
such property before Sheriff’s Sale thereof.

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
Michacl McKeever Pa. ID 56129

Jay E. Kivitz Pa. ID 26769
Lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020

Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858

~ David Fein Pa. ID 82628

Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615

Ann E. Swartz Pa. ID 201926

Jill P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588

Attorneys for Plaintiff



ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL AND LOT OF LAND SITUATE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF PINE,
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A STONE ALONG STATE HIGHWAY, ROUTE 442, SOUTH EIGHTEEN {18} DEGREES
EASTM, ONE HUNDRED ONE (101) FEET TO A PIPE AT THE CORNER OF LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF
LAWSON G. SCHULTZ,

THENCE ALONG LINE OF SAID LAWSON G. SCHULTZ, SOUTI THIRTY-SEVEN {37y DEGREES THIRTY
(30) MINUTES WEST, TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT (268) FEET TO A POINT ON TIIE EAST SIDE OF
CREEXK;

THENCE ALONG LINE OF SAID CREEK NORTH FORTY-FOUR (44) DEGREES WEST, FIFTY-TWQ (52)
FEET TO A POINT AT CORNER OF LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF MURRAY HOLDREN;

THENCE ALONG LINE OF LAND OT SAID MURRY HOLDREN, NORTH THIRTY-{'WO (32) DEGREES
EAST, THREE HUNDRED NINETEEN (319} FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 44 ACRES OF LAND.
Parcel #29-15-005

BEING KNOWN AS: 177 State Route 442, Millville, PA 17846



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PLAINTIFF/S/

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME
I NANR QERVICING R FKa CNIINTRVIMINDE HOME | DANS

COURT NUMBER
2010-652

DEFENDANT/S/ TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT
TODD C GOULD EXECUTION
SERVE NAME CF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE

TODD C GOULD

AT

ADDRESS (Street or Road, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code)
141 Fausey Road, Miliville, PA 17846

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE SERVE THE ABOVE DEFENDANT OR PERSON IN CHARGE

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY
KML Law Group, P.C.

TELEPHONE NUMBER
{(215) 825-6344

DATE
December 30, 2011

ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — Mellon independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106




KMI. Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532
215-825-6318

Antorney for Plamnti fT

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGIER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP|  IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

7105 Corporate Drive

PTX C-35 of Columbia County
Plano, TX 75024
Plaintiff
VS CIVIL ACTION - LAW
TODD C GOULD
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s) ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

177 State Route 442

Millville, PA 17846
Docket No. 2010-652

Defendant(s}

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

T GOULD, TODD C.
TODD € GOULD
141 Fausey Road
Millville, PA 17846

Your house at 177 Stale Route 442, Millville, PA 17846 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale
on . a1 9:00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA to
enforce the court judgment of $90,877.90 obtained by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING. LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING LP against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOUMAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheniff's Sale you must tzke immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING LP, the back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find owt
how much vou must pay call: 215-825-6329 or 1-806-413-2311.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open judgroent, if
the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.



3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

4. You may need an attoroey (o assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you
will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below on how to obtain an attorne ¥}

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAYE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE,

L If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid price by caliing the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-385-5622.

2. You may be able 1o petition the Court to sct aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The salc will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full armount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid 1o the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale nover happencd.

5. You have a right 10 remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and (he
Sheriff g1ves a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedin gs o evict you.

. You may be entifled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty {30} days from the
date of the Sheriff's Sale. This schedule will state who will be recciving that money. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedulc unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution s
wrong} are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the schedule of distribution is filed.

7. You may alse have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back. if you act
unmediately after the sale,

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE QOFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA [LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Surect

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

T17-784-8760
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 186

Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-73%5



Resources available for Homeowners in Foreclosure

ACT NOW!

Even though vour lender (and our client) has filed an Action of Mortgage
Forectosure against you, you still may be able to SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE.

1). Call an attorney. For referrals to a qualified attorney call either of the
following numbecrs: 717-784-8760 or 800-692-7375.

2). Call the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency at 1-800-989-2227 for free
counseling.

3). Visit HUD'S website www.hud.gov tor Help for Homeowners Facing the
Loss of Their Homes.

4). Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency also offers other loan programs that
may assist homeowners in default. Please Sce the PHFA website:
http://www . phfa.org/consumers/fhomeowners/real .aspx.

5). Call the Plaintiff (your lender) at and ask to speak to someone about JLoss
Mitigation or Home Retention options.

6). Call or contact our office to request the amount to bring the account current,
or payoff the mortgage or request a Loan Workout / Home Retention Package. Call our
toll free number at 1-866-413-2311 or via email at homeretention@kmllaweroup.com.
Call Seth at 215-825-6329 or fax 215-825-6429. The figure and/or package you
requested will be mailed to the address that you request or faxed if you leave a message
with that information. The attorney in charge of our firm’s Homeowner Retention
Department 18 Michael McKeever who can be reached at 215-825-6303 or Fax: 215-825-
6403. Please reference our Attorney File Number of 95918FC.

Para informacion en espanol pucde communicarse con Loretta al 215-825-6344.



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PLAINTIFF/S/

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME
I NANQ QERVICING | P FKA COLINTRYIWINDE HOME | NANS

COURT NUMBER
2010-652

DEFENDANT/S/ TYPE OF WHIT OR COMPLAINT
TO0DD C GOULD EXECUTION
) N NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPCRATION, ETC., TO SERVICE
SERVE TODD C GOULD
ADDRESS (Street or Road, Apartment Ne., City, Borg, Twp., State and ZIP Code)
177 State Route 442, Miliville, PA 17846
AT

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS CR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST iN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE POST HANDBILL

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY
KML Law Group, P.C.

TELEPHONE NUMBER
(215) 825-6344

DATE
December 30, 2011

ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - Melion Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadetphia, PA 19108
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